Contribution - employer - 27,935 (27,935)
Contribution - employee - 16,094 (16,094)
Net investment income - 171,795 (171,795)

(66,215)   (66,215) -
   Net changes 70,513   149,609   (79,096)

Balance at June 30, 2015 1,518,033$   1,144,102$   373,931$

Totals of both Miscellaneous and Safety Plans 2,531,310$   1,943,732$   587,578$

Increase (Decrease)

Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

Increase (Decrease)

Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

86

City of Sacramento
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(dollar amounts expressed in thousands)

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the net
pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or
1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability 361,536$   582,633$   944,169$

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability 213,647$   373,931$   587,578$

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability 91,999$   202,344$   294,343$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015 the City recognized pension expense of $45,477 attributable to the CalPERS
plans. At June 30, 2015, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date 59,349$   -$

[…]

$10,634. The City reports a loan receivable and deferred inflow of $6,912 in the government-wide statement of
net position as of June 30, 2015.

NOTE 18 – RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

Fund Reclassification

The beginning fund balance of several transportation and development programs totaling $37,303 have been
reclassified from the Other Special Revenue Transportation and Development Fund to the Other Capital Projects
Transportation and Development Fund. These reclassifications do not change net position reported in the
government-wide statements because they occurred between nonmajor governmental funds.

Implementation of GASB 68 and GASB 71

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City implemented GASB 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Pensions – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27 and GASB 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made
Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an amendment of GASB 68. As a result, in accordance with the
pronouncement, the beginning net position of governmental and business-type activities has been restated as
follows:

 Net position, as of
June 30, 2014, as
originally reported

 Restatement due to the
implementation

of GASB 68 and GASB 71

Net position, as
of June 30, 2014, as

restated

Governmental activites 1,610,616$   (636,870)$   973,746$
Business-type activites 946,264   (97,522)   848,742
Total 2,556,880$   (734,392)$   1,822,488$

105

City of Sacramento
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(dollar amounts expressed in thousands)

NOTE 18 – RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

Implementation of GASB 68 and GASB 71(Continued)

Beginning net position of the proprietary funds has been restated as follows:

 Net position, as of
June 30, 2014, as
originally reported

 Restatement due to the
implementation of GASB

68 and GASB 71

Net position, as
of June 30, 2014, as

restated

Water Fund 405,401$   (28,082)$   377,319$
Wastewater Fund 127,880   (10,715)   117,165
Storm Drainage Fund 299,356   (26,067)   273,289
Solid Waste Fund 19,898   (18,776)   1,122
Community Center Fund 51,075   (5,937)   45,138
Other enterprise funds 42,654   (7,945)   34,709

Total 946,264$   (97,522)$   848,742$

Internal service funds 92,509$   (10,503)$   82,006$

NOTE 19 – SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On August 3, 2015, the SPFA issued Taxable Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2015, (Golden 1 Center), in a
variable-rate mode, to pay a portion of the costs of construction of a multi-purpose entertainment and sports
center located in the downtown area of the City. On October 6, 2015, the SPFA remarketed the Lease Revenue
Bonds from an index floating rate to a fixed rate of 5.67 percent with $272,870 of aggregate principal amount
fixed-rate bonds. The aggregate amount of the bond proceeds will be used to establish a project fund escrow, a
capitalized interest fund, a debt service reserve, and pay costs of issuance. The sources of the annual debt-